

No. 00-1831

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

SANDRA L. CRAFT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR  
*Assistant Attorney General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

KENT L. JONES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DAVID ENGLISH CARMACK

JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statute involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
The federal tax lien attaches to the rights of a taxpayer in property held in a tenancy by the entirety .....	12
A. A spouse’s interest in a tenancy by the entirety is a valuable, legally protected interest that is subject to the federal tax lien .....	12
B. The court of appeals erred in concluding that state law governs in determining whether a spouse’s interest in a tenancy by the entirety is subject to the federal tax lien .....	16
C. The holding of the court of appeals would create irrationally disparate treatment of similarly situated taxpayers and would facilitate fraud on the revenue .....	25
Conclusion .....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Trust v. American Community Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 920 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	20-21
<i>Arango v. Third Nat’l Bank of Nashville</i> , 992 F.2d 611 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>BNY Fin. Corp. v. Moran</i> , 154 Misc. 2d 435, 584 N.Y.S.2d 261 (Sup. Ct. 1992) .....	29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bank One Ohio Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 80 F.3d 173 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Beacon Milling Co. v. Larose</i> , 138 Vt. 457, 418 A.2d 32 (1980) .....	30
<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Almand &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , 780 So.2d 45 (Fla. 2001) .....	29
<i>Bloomfield v. Brown</i> , 67 R.I. 452, 25 A.2d 354 (1942) .....	28
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 26 Ark. App. 188, 761 S.W.2d 956 (1988) .....	29
<i>Ciconte v. Barba</i> , 161 A. 925 (Del. Ch. 1932) .....	29
<i>Cline, In re</i> , 164 B.R. 592 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994) .....	26
<i>Cole v. Cardoza</i> , 441 F.2d 1337 (6th Cir. 1971) .....	4, 16, 19
<i>Colorado Nat'l Bank v. Miles</i> , 711 P.2d 390 (Wyo. 1985) .....	28
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948) .....	26
<i>Cox v. Commissioner</i> , 121 F.3d 390 (1997) .....	25
<i>Cuevas v. Cuevas</i> , 191 So. 2d 843 (Miss. 1966) .....	29
<i>DeYoung v. Mesler</i> , 373 Mich. 499, 130 N.W.2d 38 (1964) .....	30
<i>Dealer Supply Co. v. Greene</i> , 108 N.C. App. 31, 422 S.E.2d 350 (1992), review denied, 333 N.C. 343, 426 S.E.2d 704 (1993) .....	28
<i>Diss v. Agri Bus. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 670 N.E.2d 97 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996) .....	28
<i>Dolan v. Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	15
<i>Dow v. State</i> , 396 Mich. 192, 240 N.W.2d 450 (1976) .....	14
<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 49 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eadus v. Hunter</i> , 249 Mich. 190, 228 N.W. 782 (1930) .....	14
<i>Estate of Wall, In re</i> , 440 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	29
<i>Farmers' &amp; Merchants' Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Globe Indem. Co.</i> , 264 Mich. 395, 249 N.W. 882 (1933) .....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Faulk v. Estate of Haskins</i> , 714 P.2d 354 (Alaska 1986) .....	29
<i>Finley v. Thomas</i> , 691 A.2d 1163 (D.C. 1997) .....	28
<i>Geiselman v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 891 (1992) .....	28-29
<i>Glass City Bank v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 265 (1945) .....	11, 12, 32
<i>Hatchett v. IRS</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (E.D. Mich. 2000), appeal docketed, No. 00-1645 (6th Cir. June 13, 2000) .....	31
<i>Hallmark v. Stillings</i> , 648 S.W.2d 230 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983) .....	30
<i>Hoffman v. Newell</i> , 60 S.W.2d 607 (Ky. 1932) .....	28
<i>Jewett v. Commissioner</i> , 455 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	12
<i>Kerner v. McDonald</i> , 60 Neb. 663, 84 N.W. 92 (1900) .....	27
<i>Koehring v. Bowman</i> , 194 Ind. 433, 142 N.E. 117 (1924) .....	30
<i>Koffman v. Smith</i> , 453 Pa. Super. 15, 682 A.2d 1282 (1996) .....	28
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	15
<i>Lowell v. Lowell</i> , 138 Vt. 514, 419 A.2d 321 (1980) .....	28
<i>Madden v. Gosztanyi Sav. &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 331 Pa. 476, 200 A. 624 (1938) .....	30
<i>Masonry Prods., Inc. v. Tees</i> , 280 F. Supp. 654 (D.V.I. 1968) .....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 1055 (Del. Ch. 1982), aff'd, 461 A.2d 696 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983) .....	28
<i>Morgan v. Commissioner</i> , 309 U.S. 78 (1940) .....	17
<i>Morris v. Solesbee</i> , 8 Ark. App. 123, 892 S.W.2d 281 (1995) .....	28
<i>Oliver v. Givens</i> , 204 Va. 123, 129 S.E.2d 661 (1963) .....	30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rogers v. Rogers:</i>	
136 Mich. App. 125, 356 N.W.2d 288 (1984) .....	14
257 Va. 323, 512 S.E.2d 821 (1999) .....	28
<i>SNB Bank &amp; Trust v. Kensey</i> , 145 Mich. App.	
765, 378 N.W.2d 594 (1985) .....	28
<i>Sawada v. Endo</i> , 57 Haw. 608, 561 P.2d 1291	
(1977) .....	28
<i>Sills, In re</i> , 82 F.3d 111 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	
	21
<i>Sitomer v. Orlan</i> , 660 So.2d 1111 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.	
1995) .....	28
<i>Snyder, In re</i> , 231 B.R. 437 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1999) .....	
	28-29
<i>State v. One 1984 Toyota Truck:</i>	
69 Md. App. 235, 517 A.2d 103 (1986), aff'd, 311 Md.	
171, 533 A.2d 659 (1987) .....	29
311 Md. 171, 533 A.2d 659 (1987) .....	28
<i>State v. One 1984 Toyota Truck</i> , 69 Md. App. 235,	
517 A.2d 103 (1986), aff'd, 311 Md. 171, 533 A.2d	
659 (1987) .....	29
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 439 U.S. 522	
(1979) .....	26
<i>Traders Travel Int'l, Inc. v. Howser</i> , 69 Haw. 609,	
753 P.2d 244 (1988) .....	29
<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 497 (1930) .....	
	10, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Avila</i> , 88 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	
	29
<i>United States v. Barbier</i> , 896 F.2d 377 (9th Cir.	
1990) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 357 U.S. 51 (1958) .....	
	13, 17, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Brynes</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1096 (D.R.I.	
1994) .....	29
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 106 F.3d 1333 (7th Cir.	
1997) .....	26
<i>United States v. Diemer</i> , 859 F. Supp. 126 (D.N.J.	
1994), rev'd on other grounds sub nom. <i>United</i>	
<i>States v. Avila</i> , 88 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>United States v. Hutcherson</i> , 188 F.2d 326 (8th Cir.	
1951) .....	25

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994) .....	4, 5, 7-8, 10, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 306 U.S. 363 (1939) .....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 877 F. Supp. 907 (D.N.J. 1995), aff'd mem., 74 F.3d 1228 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>United States v. Kocher</i> , 468 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 411 U.S. 931 (1973) .....	26
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 403 U.S. 190 (1971) .....	19, 21
<i>United States v. National Bank</i> , 255 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1958), cert. denied, 358 U.S. 825 (1958) .....	25
<i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985) .....	5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Overman</i> , 424 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ragsdale</i> , 206 F. Supp. 613 (W.D. Tenn. 1962) .....	29
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983) .....	4, 10, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Rye</i> , 550 F.2d 682 (1st Cir. 1977) .....	18
<i>United States v. Sec. Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 340 U.S. 47 (1950) .....	12
<i>Van Der Heide, In re</i> , 164 F.3d 1183 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Voelker, In re</i> , 42 F.3d 1050 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 3 (4th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 402 U.S. 978 (1971) .....	27
<i>White v. Watson</i> , 571 S.W.2d 493 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1978) .....	30
<i>Wilde v. Mounts</i> , 95 Or. App. 522, 769 P.2d 802 (1984) .....	29
<i>Woodard v. Woodard</i> , 216 Mass. 1, 102 N.E. 921 (1913) .....	29-30

## VIII

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	20
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .....	14
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 2040(b) .....	23
§ 6013(d)(3) .....	30
§ 6321 .....	2, 9, 12, 13, 16, 17
§ 6334(a) .....	20, 21
§ 6334(a)(13) .....	21
§ 6334(c) .....	21
§ 6334(e) .....	21
§ 7403 .....	15, 20
§ 7403(c) .....	15
Revenue Act of 1916, ch. 463, § 202(c), 39 Stat. 778 .....	23
Alaska Stat. § 09.38.100(a) (Michie 2001) .....	28
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/12-112 (West 1993 & Supp. 2000) .....	26, 28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 140.050 (Michie 1991) .....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West):	
§ 552.102 (West 1988 & Supp. 2001) .....	14
§ 554.872(g) (Supp. 1997) .....	13, 14
§ 554.872(i) (Supp. 1997) .....	13
§ 557.71 (1988) .....	14
§ 700.2901(g) (Supp. 2001) .....	13, 14
§ 700.2901(i) (Supp. 2001) .....	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 5302.17-5302.21 (Anderson 1989 & Supp. 2000) .....	26
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 60, § 74 (West 1994) .....	29, 30
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15:	
§ 1202(2) .....	30
§ 1204(e)(1) .....	30
Miscellaneous:	
4 B. Bittker, <i>Federal Taxation of Income, Estates and Gifts</i> (1989) .....	13
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968) .....	13



## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Comment, <i>Federal Tax Liens and State Homestead Exemptions: The Aftermath of United States v. Rodgers</i> , 34 Buff. L. Rev. 297 (1985) .....	25
Comment, <i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce: Co-Owners Suffer the “Federal Law Consequences”</i> , 11 Del. J. Corp. L. 561 (1986) .....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 708, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932) .....	12
R. Heaton, <i>Administration of Entireties Property in Bankruptcy</i> , 60 Ind. L.J. 305 (1985) .....	26
S. Johnson, <i>After Drye: The Likely Attachment of the Federal Tax Lien to Tenancy-by-the-Entireties Interests</i> , 75 Ind. L.J. 1163 (2000) .....	25
S. Johnson, <i>Fog, Fairness, and the Federal Fisc: Tenancy-by-the-Entireties Interests and the Federal Tax Lien</i> , 60 Mo. L. Rev. 839 (1995) .....	25, 27, 32
Note, <i>Property Subject to the Federal Tax Lien</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1485 (1964) .....	19, 32
S. Rep. No. 665, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1932) .....	12
W. Plumb, <i>Federal Tax Liens</i> (3d ed. 1972) .....	16, 21, 30
